

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

MONICA RICHARDS, individually and on behalf of all other similar situated  
individuals,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

ELI LILLY & COMPANY; LILLY USA LLC,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:23-cv-242

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER, INC., AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Drew F. Waldbeser  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
3280 Peachtree Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30305

Scott A. Keller  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lkcfirm.com

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....   | i    |
| Table of Contents .....   | ii   |
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii  |
| Interest of Amici Curiae .....  | 1    |
| Introduction .....  | 3    |
| Argument .....  | 5    |
| I. Courts must determine whether plaintiffs are “similarly situated” at the outset of a putative collective action. ....  | 5    |
| A. The “similarly situated” standard ensures that the named plaintiff and other putative plaintiffs raise common issues that can efficiently generate common answers..... | 6    |
| B. The “similarly situated” requirement must be rigorously enforced at the threshold to any putative collective action before courts issue any notice. ....               | 12   |
| II. The two-step <i>Lusardi</i> method does not ensure compliance with the statutes at the outset of a putative collective action.....                                    | 16   |
| A. The first <i>Lusardi</i> step imposes enormous litigation costs on defendants not authorized by the statutes.....  | 18   |
| B. The second <i>Lusardi</i> “decertification” step after discovery cannot correct the costly distortions created by the first step.....                                  | 23   |
| Conclusion.....   | 25   |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 25   |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   | 26   |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |               |
| <i>In re A&amp;D Ints., Inc.</i> ,<br>33 F.4th 254 (5th Cir. 2022).....                           | 14            |
| <i>Alvarez v. City of Chi.</i> ,<br>605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010).....                             | 9, 12         |
| <i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....                           | 4, 6, 17, 20  |
| <i>Campbell v. City of L.A.</i> ,<br>903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....                           | 4, 11, 18, 23 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> ,<br>198 F. 297 (D. Mass. 1912) .....                      | 11            |
| <i>Clark v. A&amp;L Homecare &amp; Training Ctr., LLC</i> ,<br>68 F.4th 1003 (6th Cir. 2023)..... | 4, 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 541 (1949).....                        | 9             |
| <i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006).....                      | 3, 13, 18     |
| <i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserv. Bank of Richmond</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 867 (1984).....                      | 9             |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 463 (1978).....                             | 6, 9          |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326 (1980).....                            | 9             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>584 U.S. 79 (2018).....  | 15            |
| <i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA</i> ,<br>LLC, 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....  | 8, 14         |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 66 (2013).....   | 9             |
| <i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> ,<br>842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....                          | 16            |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> ,<br>582 U.S. 79 (2017).....   | 16            |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 165 (1989).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holder v. A&amp;L Home Care and Training Ctr., LLC</i> ,<br>552 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....          | 22            |
| <i>Jonites v. Exelon Corp.</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2008).....   | 3, 7          |
| <i>In re JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019).....                                      | 14, 21, 22    |
| <i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> ,<br>513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975).....                                  | 12            |
| <i>Laverenz v. Pioneer Metal Finishing, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 22-C-692, 2024 WL 3887110 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 21, 2024)..... | 19, 20        |
| <i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> ,<br>118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987).....  | <i>passim</i> |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC,</i><br>860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....                               | 17             |
| <i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.,</i><br>54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....                          | 20             |
| <i>In re New Albertsons, Inc.,</i><br>No. 21-2577, 2021 WL 4028428 (7th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021) ..... | 16, 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.,</i><br>575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....                 | 23             |
| <i>Pippins v. KPMG LLP,</i><br>No. 11 Civ. 0377, 2011 WL 4701849 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011).....     | 21             |
| <i>Pritchard v. Dent Wizard Intern. Corp.,</i><br>210 F.R.D. 591 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....            | 19             |
| <i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,</i><br>954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020) .....                | 11             |
| <i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colo. at Boulder,</i><br>132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo 1990) .....               | 10, 12         |
| <i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., LLC,</i><br>985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i><br>553 U.S. 880 (2008).....  | 6              |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i><br>577 U.S. 442 (2016).....                               | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Vonn,</i><br>535 U.S. 55 (2002).....  | 10             |
| <i>Valte v. United States,</i><br>155 Fed. Cl. 561 (2021) .....                                   | 17, 24         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.</i> ,<br>113 F.4th 718 (7th Cir. 2024).....  | 11            |
| <i>Venner v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>153 F. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1907) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>White v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012).....   | 18, 23        |
| <i>Williams v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:05-CV-1681, 2006 WL 2085312 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2006) .....   | 20, 21        |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....  | 3, 6          |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| 7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice<br>and Procedure § 1807 (3d ed.).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....   | 1             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>18th Annual Workplace Class Action Report</i><br>(2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/FAX6-AA78">https://perma.cc/FAX6-AA78</a> .....           | 19            |
| United States Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , (March<br>31, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/CA6L-H5M8">https://perma.cc/CA6L-H5M8</a> ..... | 2             |
